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DEPARTMENTAL AT10RNEY ROBERT OVEN ADVISED THE FIRST WITNESS. .. •...:

REMYTELSEPT. TWENTY LAST. RE DEVELOPMENTS AT PHILADELPHIA
.

AND MERIDIAN, MISS.

THIS DATE. ,-

THE GRAND JURY HAS

SCHEDULED.

...

VILL BE CALLED
-"-

LATE AnERNOllN TH{fcRATE'MIn INFORMATION FROM OTHER WITNESSES.., D 3
- . RH\I).t ~I '1- ~ 57.0 (, .-- /.c.

• WILL Bt'~rjENH:D~T~!iWVO NEXT.... AY
AS 'FIRST MATTER pN AGENDA. h.3 ~. 111. • SEP 25 1964 ~

EN~ !f~~N2 9~64 - - - &/. '

..
(

FBI WASH DC

INFORMATION REGARDING PROGRESS OF GRAND JURY.

"'.~1·i-
-'.'.

. ~-!' ..

~.:..7
.r -'.

. rBI JKN MISS

;;;- 829PMCST URGENT 9-21-64 TCM

.;- f, FROM-JACKSON 144-11
~~- . (<? ~ Of~'~ 0' Mila

'.~! \....MIBUB.N. ,fMf. JACKSON.

/:. SUMMARY TEL FOR SEPT. TVEN!YONE INSTANT.
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DURING THE PERIOD THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT SITS AT PHILADELPHIA,

MISS. HE STATED AN ORDER TO THIS EFFECT WAS BEING DRAWN UP FOR THE

PAGE TWO

VOTER REGISTRATION ACTIVITIES, NESHOBA COUNTY, MISS.

ON SEPT. SEVENTEEN LAST, SHERIFF LAWRENCE ANDREW RAINEY,

NESHOBA COUNTY, ADVISED BUAGENT THAT IT WAS NORMAL PRACTICE AT

NESHOBA COUNTY TO CLOSE VOTERS REGISTRATION FOR NESHOBA COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE TO SIGN.

ON SEPT. SEVENTEEN LAST,

•

PHILADELPHIA, MISS., DIRECTOR or VOTER REGISTRATION, WAS ADVISED

OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION BY BUAGENT. b1~

ON SEPT. NINETEEN, TVENTY, AND TVENTYONE, REPRESENTATIVES

OF THE NESHOBA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, SPECIFICALLY DEPUTY SHERIFF

CECIL PRICE, ADVISED coro HEADQUARTERS IN PHILADELPHIA, MISS., THAT

NO REGISTRATION FOR VOTERS WOULD BE ALLOWED UNTIL AFTER CIRCUIT

COURT HAD COMPLETED ITS DOCKET, WHICH WOULD BE APPROXIMATELY TEN

DAYS FROM THE DATE COURT STARTED.

ON SEPT. TVENTYONE INSTANT, COUNTY ATTORNEY RAYFORD JONES,

ADVISED BUAGENT THAT AN ORDER HAD BEEN ISSUED BY CIRCUIT COURT

JUDGE DENYING ANYONE THE RIGHT TO REGISTER TO VOTE IN NESHOBA COUNTY

UNTIL THE CI~CU~ COURT HAD COMPLETED ITS SITTING AT PHILADELPHIA,.
MISS.,: DUE TO THE FACT THAT ONLY ONE P~RSON IS QUALIFIED REGISTRAR,

.r
THAt BEING CIRCUIT CLERK OF COURT.

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

TVO GROUPS Of NEGROES. TOTALING SIX. ACCOMPANIED BY COfO

WORKERS. APPEARED AT NESHOBA COUNTY COURTHOUSE AM THIS DATE. THEY

WERE ADVISED BY DEPUTY SHERIff CECIL RAY PRICE THAT THE CIRCuiT

JUDGE HAD ISSUED AN ORDER THAT VOTER REGISTRATION WAS CLOSED AS

LONG AS THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS IN SESSION. HE EXPLAINED THIS WAS

DUE TO THE FACT THAT THERE IS ONLY ONE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK WHO

\

HANDLES VOTER REGISTRATION. POTENTIAL REGISTRANTS LEFT THE

COURTHOUSE STEPS WITHOUT INCIDENT. ON HAND WERE CITY POLICE.

DEPUTY SHERIFF PRICE. NESHOBA COUNTY AUXILIARY POLICE. AND MISS.

HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROLMEN.-IMMEDIATELY fOLLOWING VOTER REGISTRATION ATTEMPT BY COFO

WORKERS AND SIX NEGROES AT NESHOBA COUNTY COURTHOUSE.

1IIIIIIIITELEPHONICALLY COMPLAINED TO BUAGENT AT PHILADELPHIA.

~ THAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THOSE ATTEMPTING TO REGISTER

HAD BEEN DENIED WHEN THEY WERE DENIED ENTRANCE TO THE

COURTHOUSE AND STATED HE~" WOULD LIKE SOME TYPE OF ACTION

"TAKEN BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT END QllGT.£. b7C-

IIIIIIIrCONTINUED THAT HE VAS NOT fURNISHED WiTH A COpy OF

THE COURJ ORDER. AND STATED THAT COFO ATTORNEY WAS

BEING DIRECTED TO THE CLERK OF COURTS OFFICE TO SECURE SAME. b7C

ON SEPT. TVENTYONE. INSTANT. DEPUTY SHERIFF PRICE AND COUNTY

\

ATTORNEY RAYFORD JONES ADVISED BUAGENTS THAT~AME TO

CIRCUIT COURT CLERKS OfFICE AND DEMANDED A COpy OF THE ORDER,

\

WHICH HE WAS DENIED. BUT WHICH WAS READ TO HIM. A COpy Of THE OR~ER

WAS DENIED. INASMUCH AS THESE MUST BE OBTAINED BY ORDER OF THE

CIRCUIT JUDGE. WHO HAD DEPARTED FOR LUNCH. ble.

END PAGE THREE



PAGE FOUR
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b1Ct
TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED DEPUTY SHERIFF

PRICE ON SE!T. TVENTYONE INSTANT THAT AN ADDITIONAL ATTEMPT to
REGISTER VOTERS AT NESHOBA COUNTY WOULD BE MADE IN AM OF SEPT.

TVENTYTWO NEXT. PRICE ADVISED THAT CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE, NESHOBA

•

~f"~ COUNTY, INSTRUCTED HIM THAT ANY PERSON ATTEMPTING TO REGISTER AT

."':-~ -I- THE CIRCUIT CLERK OF COURT OFF'ICE ON SEPT. TWENTYTWO NEXT OR ANY

1~,- I, SUBSEQUENT DATE DURING THE SITTING OF TH-E CIRCUIT COURT AT NESHOBA

:~. COUNTY, IS TO BE ARRESTED FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT.

-, THE ABOVE INfORMATION CONCERNING THE ARREST VAS FURNISHED COFO

• HEADQUARTERS, PHILADELPHIA, MISS., BY BUAGENTS SEPT. TWENTYONE
I
;,INSTANT, AND THEY ADVISED THAT THEY VOULD ATTEMPT TO REGISTER

ADDITIONAL WORKERS. REGISTRATION ATTEMPTS WILL BE 08SERVED BY BUAGENTS.

KKK ACTIVITIES, LAUDERDALE AND NESHOBA COUNTIES, MISS.

END PAGE FOUR
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9/25/64
COD!

,,
TO SAC JACKSO~~ (44-1)

FROM DIRECTOR lBI (44-25706)

rG' '::;
~IBl]JUi.o , ,

,- f '\1
/ \ I

,CIVIL DIVIS ,ON OF DEPAR'l;'!.-.ENT ADVISED Fcx.LGi ING PLANS HAVE F~REN

MADE RELAnVE TO tU!3?OE:~AS SERVED ON BUREAU PERSONNEL CALLINW'l'HEIR
, ,. J

APPEARANCE BEFORE LOCAL GRA.'ID JURY AT PHILADE:.PHIA, MISSISSIPPI,

NINE '1'WE~"'l'Y EIGHT SIXTY FOURI

U. S. ATTORNEY AT JAexSON WILL ATTEJ.:PT TO ARRA.'<GE MEETING WITH

URGENTTELETYPE

I

JUDGE O. H. BARNETT, SATURDAY OR SUNDAY. DEPART!'lENTAL ATTORNEY,

HOWARD E. SHA?IRO, u. S. ATTORNEY AND PROBABLY RAIFORD JOllES WILL
.I

,,'BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING AT WHICH TIME AT'l'EMPT WILL BE HADB TO
/ '

HAVE JUDGE WITHDRAIf SIJBPOENAS.':, .,.
IF THIS ATTEMPT ONSUCCBSSFUL, BUREAU AGENTS ACCOMPA.~IEP BY, .

" USA AND SHAPIRO WILL ,APPEAR PHILADELPHIA COURT BOUSE, RINE O'CLOCIt,
A. M., NINE TWENTY BIGHT SIXl'Y FOUR AT WHICH TIME USA ANP SHAPIRO

'WILL MOVE TO HAVE SUBPOENAS QUASHED OR MODIFIED SO BUREAU AGENTS

CANNOT, TESTIFY TO ANY' OFFICIAL INVESTIGATION. n 'l'HIS AT'I'EHPT
i ,



T~L~'1'YPE TO SAC, JACKSON
RE: lilBURN

DECLINE TO fuRNISH A~I ~rORMATION IN LINE WITH IN~"TRUCTIONSOF

AGENTS RJ:;L~S~D.

AGENTS HELD IN CONTEMPT AND ASIl'.5 T!L4T THEY BE D~TAmED IN JAIL,

IF JUOOE RUL£S AGENTS TO BE IN CONTEMPT AND LEVIES A FIN&,

IMPOSITDN OF FINE WILL BE IMMEDIATELY APPEALED. IF JUOOE WANTS

•
,'f "'" ._

INSTRUCTI'JNS.

DEPARTMENT. IF AGENTS THEN BR')UGHT BEFORE JUDGE BARNETT,

TIU."'Y ARE TO MAINTAIN SAME POSITION AND CITE DEPARTMENTAL

DEl'ARTMENT WILL HAVE Al'FROFRIATE LEGAL PAPERS AT BILOXI,

MISSISSIPPI, AND DEPARTMENT WILL IMMEDIATELY OBTAIN A WRIT

OF HABEAS CORPUS FROM FEDERAL JUDGE SIDNEY MIZE TO HAVi:

.-'

D£FARTlr1~NTALA'l"fJRN.:.'Y SHAl'm'J TES'l'AT1VELY IJ~:SIREST.) MEET

WITH ALL BlJREAU FERSONNEL WH'J HAVE BEEN SUBFOENAED ON SUNDAY,
'"C"" ,

NINE TWENTYS.I::VA::N SIX'l'YFOUR. INSURE ALL BUREAtJ.I'ERSONNEL WHO

,

\ NR. ~t7dJV?J \ \
i

ENC._~ :~~la
I"

TYPED BY L"

- .

- 2 -
'J

-
HAVE BE£N SUBPOENAED ARE AVAn.ABLE FOR FURTH6R INSTRUCTONS.

. -. ~)

SlIAPffiO SHOULD CONTACT~ACKS'JN AND COMPI.ETE ARRANGEMENTS. , .. -

WITH SAC Id:>ORE IN ORD£R TO AVOID ~F.c~SSARY ~VEL;~ND

CONFUSION. . . . . \ . \ ",. \~\. . .

INSURE ALL PERSONNEL HAVE LOCAL SUBPOENAS IN 'I'lIEm FO"ss£SSlON.

, /~ -', (")

\ ",'"

,-. l' .. ,



RE JACKSONTEL SEPT. TWENTYFOUR LAST, RE DEVELOPMENTS AT

..
...

.'•­"'J
.:'\~

- ,~? -~~---""1
• L • T,.. ,__ _ (
!-7:-. E~·.;· -,t_ .
l:r. : "~'.'.__
r't. (: -... ,..__
111. (: , ..:I."'~I __

Mr. (-'"L_
!,l r. I I • ,... :t: _
'VI". r "':~

)lr. (., _.

}.!J. ]~, 1!'1 __ .

1,1;. Sulli\'an.__
:':1. Tavcl__
!.1r. Trotter_
TE!£. Rcom__
~Las H",lmes_
!-~iss Gandy_

,-

reM

FID£JW. eumu Of II/I'[$T1laT1Otl
U. S. or.,;;:n.:il.1 or .IJSTICE

CO..··U'..rAT'Q.,.. <'"C.... t. " ..... I ,..., ..,;. nON

SEP 251964 dc'
TELETYPE 0

(

(

PHILADELPHIA AND MERIuIAN, MISS.

PROGRESS OF FEDERAL GRAND JURY, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OFr.ISS.,

BILOXI, MISS., AS OF ADJOURNMENT, SEPT. TWENTYFIVE, INSTANT. ~~
. ..~.

Ft::~~.:, Gl:roJ ~:/~.I''',('''''' ,J)I,"'rAlt"IJ'''/f/~-~''~~ ~//"/

TEN WITNESSES TESTIFIED BEFORE fGJ, 5D*, BILOXI, MISS., THIS

DATE.

b3

WAS CONCLUDING WITNESS AT

TaDAYS SESSION, WHICH RECESSED fOR WEEKEND AT TWELVE FORTY P.M.
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PAGE TWO

h3

b7C­
IN THEO~ SEPT. T~ENTYFIVE INSTANT, SA

RE NESHOaA COUNTY GRAND JURY.

END VA OMS

rBI WASH DC

P

INVES!I GAT! ON.

..
THAT HE DID NOT DESIRE TO ACCEPT A,VERBAL DECLINATION, BUT DESIRED

THAT AN OFFICIAL OF THE JUSTICE DEPART~ENT APPEAR ON BEHALF OF THE

SAS, BEFORE THE NESHOBA COUNTY GRAND JURY AT HIS COURT or SEPT.

TWENTYEIGHT NEXT, CONCERNING WHY THE rBI AGENTS WOULD NOT APPEAR.

JUDGE BARNETT HAD NO CRITISM CONCERNING THE rBI OR ITS

PRESENCE OF RAYFORD JONES, COUNTY ATTORNEY, NESHOBA COUNTY, ADVISED

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE O.H. BARNETT THAT MR. BURKE MARSHALL, ASSISTANT

ATTORNEY GENERAL, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, U.S. DEPARTMENT or

JUSTICE, HAD REQUESTED THAT JUDGE BARNETT BE ADVISED THAT THE

SAS OF THE rBI CONDUCTING INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE THREE

MURDERED CIVIL RIGHTS WORKERS WOULD NOT HONOR NESHOBA COUNTY

SUBPOENAS rOR SEPT. TWENTYEIGHT, NEXT. JUDGE BARNETT STATED

tt..' it.J; ...•

~J
~~]-.- ...~ -. -~ .

- ..

',r

,- "I' .,



Mr. T~1!I~_
Mr. B<:>lrr.'):-L_
)tr. :.!:~.r_._

)h. Ca~~--­
J.!r. u..!~-:..1-ar. -- ,
Mr. Cc.r.rod --- .
Mr. I)/i.,::.r:1-•. --

Mr. I:'-A!Ai
ioir.C ~.
M' I' ,

1: .. S"l' .• - \
!oll. Ta... el __
~>!r. Trctter_
Te!e. Room__ J

Jt.liss Hc..lme.s_ I
Miss Gandy- .

BEe·54

IATTN ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ALEX RO EN' ~~

i
TELe.;ypE

GRAND JURY VILL [NO AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS

9-24-54 TCM

(

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ROSEN TO I~SPECTOR JOSEPH

/44-1/ IP

00, JACKSON.

THE FOLLOWING BUAGENTS ON THE MIBURN SQUAD HAVE BEEN SERVED

THE NESHOBA COUNTY
. I

ON OCTOeER TWO NEXT.
'f/ rl~l .. w.

[NO VA OMS" .,'

FBI ,'WASH DC .

THE SPECIFIC TITLE OF THE STATE COURT WHICH CONVENED THE

WITH SUBPOENAS TO APPEAR BEFORE THE NESHOBA COUNTY GRAND JURY;

, ;

P '\,

79 SEP 291964

A. SULLIVAN, THIS DATE.

~
"\ ~,", \..,'\

THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE FEDERAL GRAND JURY CONVENED AT BILOXI~,~.'
oj

MISS., IS THE FEDERAL GRAND JURY FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISS. ~_

~ •.:1

~~~
1,~. ..
~

<0>l~. \
"("S-
'\' :JACKSON DIVISION HAVE ALSO BEEN SERVED WITH~ ~

~ \~~SUBPOENAS. b7t.

GRAND JURY IN NESHOBA COUNTY, IS THE CIRCUIT COURT OF NESHOBA COUNTY.

FBI WASH DC

=-'~~
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M". T'o!:-~,,__
Mr. D~~' ·--;t_

:.; , .. '

)- '. S£P 281964

- ----- It

URGENT 9-25-64

44-25706

RENYTELCALL THIS DATE.

,....,

END PAGE ONE ••••••••••••••••••••
.

79 StP 291964
"

I·····
. .".J;.--_.~

~'-'

1/-; .........
__ --~ .~' :i-

l1
"c~.·l
·.C~

"

8
~

~
. ·c-

J:.
~,

,~.

,. 1'" .., ... ,_..... ,.•.. ,..•.... ,',. T~··'··'··'·' " ...'.".'1'""" ...,...,..--....---~_~.



4-750 (2-7-791
xxxxxx
xxxxxx
xxxxxx

FEOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA OELETEO PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

--l- Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following atatements. where
indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) ------hu2L~~ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

o Infonnation pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

o Infonnstion pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

o Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
_________________ , was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
__________________ as the infonnstion originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

o For your infonnation: . '

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

'If - a5 70(0 Av '0 0 fa.<? 2 ,...,..;L
'U

xxxxxx
xxxxxx·
XXXXXX

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

I DELETED PAGElS) I
NO DUPUCATION FEE

FOR THIS PAGE
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

i~
\ ' ".1I00J



!

/ -

1 - Mr. Belmont
1 - Mr. Rlsen b'£/
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. DeLoach

DATE September 25, 1964

.'~."ortl()lol ... 'Oe_ 0Cl 10_y It., IOlllO"

01.& G... IIG NO J1

Memorandum
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

In connection with the testimony before the Grand Jury
today at Biloxi Mississi i Burke Marshall advised me that

, Mr. Belmont

,A. RoSi(oj

Marshall called to tell me that according to Departmental
Attorney Ro~bertOwen who is presenting this case before the

1
Grand Jury, testimony was very impressive. Marshall
said they considere s testimony as key material. b3 .,......

•

SL'BJECT, UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER,
ANDREW GOODMAN,
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS -

TO

~lt;::\_-_- ~-

-,
- ,.

V..:. ....

l.~: ~

~':.:'~
".
_~e::~__ ,:,-"'t >

.-.. '"
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':'J~;:"e-- •

;. ~

V' ~'.
,')

1
.1' ~
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~
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w ..,. '

AR:ige
(8)

7-9 SEP 291964 2',. ,. 'J-• ,/ 1Ir..' . .,)., ., :
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. . • ~-26-64 ( \
GENERAL INVESTIGA.uVE DIVISION

With reference to subpoenas directed to
Bureau Agents to testify before Nesboba
County Grand Jury, Departmental Attorney
Howard Shapt ro, Civil DiVJS!0n, bas
_~._.!:-''''..I ,£.L ... .L L ... __ ..J 'FTC"'.t 0'......1-.. .. O~
iiUVJb~U LII4l nt: iUJU UOI" 9C1.U~j-l:;- " III ~

scheduled to confer on $-"27-64, at
Carthage, MissisSippi,': with Judge Barnett,
Rayford Jones, Nesh0ba County District
Attorney and W. B. ohnson, District
Attorney Eighth J 'cia! District. At
that time efforts ill be made to have
Judge Barnett r ease the Agents from the
subpoenas.

If Judge mett refuses to do so, the
Agents, rep es ented by Shapf ro and USA
Hauberg_ will ponor the subpoenas by
appearing will, on the advise of the
Acting Attorney General, respectfully
decline to .testify.

..

. '.J;-

•

-

~ .~" .._""" .. "'- __ .._~.__._------



To;IJO" __
&lmonl __

Mohr -====COl'per.
Callaha~ __
Conrad __
c.LOoOch __

E...anl'~~~Cal.
Ro_"'I.,...T_,
T ..
T ,,__.,._

::1-===

.,.....1-.,

1964

',r

..

~f
REC-54

During a telephonic contact with SAC Moore on another
matter at approximately 8:00 p. m., 9-25-64, he was advised
that Mr. Shapiro would'arrive in Jackson and woUld contact
him concerning this matter.

•

Mr. Shapiro suggested that prior arrangements for him r­
to confer with the Jackson Agents who were subpoenaed at
4:00 p. m., 9-27-64, at Meridian, be set aside at this time.
He indicated that he expected to fiy to Jackson the evening of ,
9-26-64, and that he would get in contact with SAC Roy Moore) ~u""d"'~/;' ,•.:,.,
so that he can make further arrangements dependent on the Q/::'7/'bol,
results of his conference with the aforementioned individuals
at Carthage, Mississippi.

,

Departmental Attorney Howard Shapiro, Civil Division,
Department of Justice, telephoned at approximately 6:30 p. m. ,
this date, in connection with subpoenas directed to our Agents
to testify before a grand jury, Neshoba County, Mississippi,
on 9-28-64. He stated that he had arranged to confer at
2:00 p. m., Sunday, 9-27-64, at Carthage, Mississippi, with
U. S. Attorney Hauberg, Biloxi, Mississippi; Judge Barnett,
Eighth Judicial District, State of Mississippi; W. H. Johnson,
Jr., District Attorney of Eighth Judicial District; and Rayford
Jones, Neshoba County District Attorney, in an effort to avoid
having Agents answer the subpoenas.

"~mURN)

~. ROSe-?Jj ,

Ul'\ITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

ort'o-", _ MO. 1•
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UNITED STATES GOvERNMENT

Memorandum

ACTION:

EX-JOB.,

- -

New York is closely following this matter and will
advise the Bureau. . . y ~'" ~-

_.I ~ &J ~A r' a.v~~~tJ
b7C- (8) I life. 66 a SEP 281964

65 OCT 1

TO 'Mr. Belmont DATE September 25, 1964
~ /? /! / 1 - Mr. Mohr
~~.~ (~ROM ,A. Rosen/.c£J 1 - Mr. DeLoach

IV I~"J'= UNKNOWN 5UBJ~C;TS; : : ~: ~~~nl
~_. MICHAEL HENRrSCHWERNER, 1- Mr•..... - .- ..

JAMES EARL CHANEY, 1 - Mr.
ANDREW GOODMAN - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS
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.'. .
'GENE~L INVESn~nVtpIVlSION

9/24/64 t

We are taking this up I
immediately with Assistant Attorney
General Burke IlarShall so that we
can draft an immediate reply to
Judge Barnett.

I

ABB:hmm
••

•

, .

\ l\O
I
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•• _. !,.l)JfJ.__

Mr. Cu~_·_

lIr. Cjg!la'Mr. C • _
Mr. 'h_
Mr. _.• ::11

Mr. ..le _ _

~r. "
!:r. S",·~,...

Mr. T ..vel._
Mr. 1'r<Jtter_
Te!e. Room
MiN Holmea_
Mill Ganlly_

~-------

kle. 6B t./tj - :.J..5 7 t16 - I~ II---

fEllElt'! 8IJRt4U O!' !1MST~m!!

c8M~~ICATlONr s'rcifdN
SEP 24.1964

WESTEr:N UNION-4f

(OiS) t ~: l··~.r_rft "'lr' - ..... • .. ',t'

BIA010 318P EDT SEP 24 54 NSA151

MISSISSIPPI (SEAL)

, YOU ARE RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED TO INSTRUCT ALL OF YOUR AGENTS
! .• .-
: iiiAT HAVE INFORl1ATION REGARDING THE DEATH or THREE CIVIL RIGHTS

\ IDRKERS WHOSE BODIES WERE FOUND IN NESHOBA, COUNTY, MISSISSIPPII . '. ,-

\

IN ~GUS~}O APPEAR IN PERSON AT THE COUNTY COURTHOUSE IN PHILADELPHIA

, MISSIS~rpPI, AT NINE OCLOCK A.M_, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 28 ~964, .
It: .

. ffiEgARED='l'O TESTIFY BEFORE A GRAND 'JURY ABOUT THIS MATTER -:-- ,.
d'H BAR~ETT CIRCUIT JUDGE'EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT STATE

OF~ISS~SSIPPI ATTEST~ T A SANSING CLERK CIRCuIT COuRT NESHOBA,

NS JZA265 PD 15 EXTRA PHILADELPHIA MISS

~ J EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR rBI JUSTICE DEPT WASHDC

Ai
~

'.'-.:...:. ','

.....
". IM
~\,i

. '.Jt
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\?/L/9/25/84

,.

1 - Mr. Moh.
1 - Mr. DeLoa",
1 - Mr. Belmo.
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr.

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

PLAINTEXT

FBI AGENTS REFERRED TO IN YOUR TELEGP.AM WILL BE

HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED BY THE ACTT_~GATTOR-~YGENERAL

UNABLE TO TESTIFY BEFORE STATE GRAND JURY AT TIllS TIME

URGENT

REGARDING DEATH OF THREE CIVIL RIGHTS WORKERS, AS THEY

~:::.~-•. ~EC':yLEVGRAM,... ~'O 6 /1')/1
...l, .". J _ J '-. , ,"". . .-
w;q: r-G _ :'HONOP.AB~ O. H. BARNETT

, EX-108JUDGE
.. EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
- ". .cu 1J.c..Ltr~ .~~.a.C~A

';'':'j
"..;"",*,

;.,~.~:~~

~
NOT TO DISCLOSE BEFORE THAT GRAND JURY ANY INFORMATION

JURY ON MONDAY. RESPECTFULLY YOURS.

RELATING TO M.4.TERIAL ORL~FORMATION CONTAINED IN THE

hrnIll1l BUREAU Of INVESTlGAl1lII ,
U S DEPARTMENT Of JUSlIC£ I"

CO~II~UN!CATIONS SECTtoR ./ ""'/'­
SEP 2~ 1964 . I ;,:L

WESTERN UNI()NI-.//l·. >-­
\~..\) {'

.j-

JOHN EDGAR HOOVE~ DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.
THE AGEN'l'S WILl. BE EXCUSED FROM APPEARING BEFORE GRAND

FILES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OR ANY INFORMATION

OBTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OFnCIAL DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE INVESTIGATION. IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES, I ASSUME. .
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FBI WASH DC

/'
. FBI JKN MISS

1012PMCST URGENT 9-24-64 JWS

TO reTOR /44-25706/

FROM JACKSON /44-1/

"r;;I ~~;N~'~~~:~K SON.
-------'"

SUMMARY TEL FOR SEPTEMBER TWENTYFOUR. INSTANT.

REJACKSON TEL DATED SEPTEMBER TWENTYTHREE LAST

RE DEVELOPMENTS AT PHILADELPHIA. AND MERIDIAN. MISS.

t:f? ':;~:~n_?
Mr. Felrr:,"Ort_ .
Mr. M.0~r __ ~

Mr. Ca<lper-- I
Mr. Cb1j:s'!."'.n._ ,

Mr. COn,....d_·
Mr. D:>l•• ·.I.::h__ I
Mr. E·..~"'--I-A
Mr. (..
Mr. .,...:;".....I'L.. i
h~r.u.:l.\i.n_ •
Mr. TaVeI__ 1
Mr. Trotter__
Tel.. R,,",,,__ I
Miss Bolm"_1
Miss Gandy__ I

L_

b7C,b70

REI; 66 ~q

. ,
,,: j

:~ ... ,

HAD

.r .

.... ~ I ':' "I

..

WHO RESIDE ON THE EAST SIDE OF ROUTE NINETEEN •

a
HEARD SHOTS IN THAT VICINITY ON THE EVENING OF JUN~'TWE~YONE

END PAGE ONE

4' • ·4
;0<;,:;..;,

'. j.'~'l'i....-: .
.,.. -
", .. '., ,.
,.,,:..

';'-1';i: ..
.. ~"".

65 OCT 1 \964 ':-.r\ ..
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(

MIGHT HAVE OBSERVED THE VICTIMS STATION WAGON IN THAT

PAGE TWO

HAD

VICINITY. THERE WERE NO OTHER CARS

IN VICINITY OF" THIS STATION WAGON. b7C, b7D

i - -."

\i
I '

UPSET AS THEY PRESENTLY ARE AS A RESULT OF" THIS CASE.

HAD RECEIVED INF"O INDICATING THAT

SOURCE WHO FURNISHED FBI WITH PERT~NENT IN~

CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS IN PHILADELPHIA

AREA CONSIDER AS BEING THE INFORMER. ,:,.
NOT ELABORATE ON WHO THESE PERSONS WERE WHO CONSIDERED I

INFORMER. b?C, b7D

END PAGE TWO

WORKED ON THE BURRAGE DAM. HAD FILLED UP THE CORE

DITCH OF" DAM PRIOR TO MORNING OF" JUNE TWENTYTWO LAST. AND THAT ON MORNI.e:r

OF" JUNE TWENTYTWO • LAST. HE BEGAN BUILDING THE DAM EARTH WORK OVER THE

ALREADY FILLED UP CORE DITCH. WHERE, BODiES OF" THREE HISSING CIVIL RIGHTS

VI CTlMS WERE 1.ATER LOCATED. b 7C- 7 b7D.

WO MOST NERVOUS INDIVIDUA~S IN PHILADE1.PHIA AT

PRESENT TIME ARE 1I~"HOplI£i'il! c.. ;On BARNETT AND

KNEW OF" NO REASON WHY THESE TWO INDIVIDUALS SHOULD BE AS NERVOUS AND

..·+_··.,.···t·,··,······,·.."" """1'-~~ "i'l i ii'"'·_·'....'~"t



(

••<

~...:~

PAGE THREE

IS INDIVIDIDUAL QUITE CAPABLE or PULLING THE TRIGGER AND MURDERING THE

THREE CIVIL RIGHTS VICTIMS. 0712, b7D

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN

HAD NO rACTS OR CONCRETE

EVIDENCE. HE IS or OPINION THAT

INTERVIEWED. AND INFO RE THE HEARINGS OF THE SHOTS IN THE VICINITY OF

RE VOTER REGISTRATION ACTIVITIES. NESHOBA COUNTY. MISS.

..-

RESIDENCE HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN REPORTED.

WHEN INTERVI EWED. b?c b?D
• • • J

NO INFO RE OBSERVING VICTIMS CAR WAS FURNISHED

HAD TO TAKE THREE DAYS Off BECAUSE or A BEATING HE HAD RECEIVED DUE TO" .HIS ATTEMPT TO REGISTER TO VOTE IN)(ESHOBA COUNTY. IN FACT

DID NOT f'TTEMPT TO REGISTER TO VOTE. BUT HIS b7C, b?o

END PAGE THREE ·.r
!



(

PAGE F"OUR
~

COUSIN REPORTEDLY DID SO ATTEMPT. LOGICAL INVESTIGATION WILL ~~

CONDUCTED CONCERNING THIS MATTER.

COOPERATING WITH coro. LOGICAL INVESTIGATION WILL ALSO BE CONDUCTED CON-

CERNING THIS MATTER. b7C,b7D
!

C...(HJIJe,iL,. oF Ftt>U.ft'lt.l) o~,PlJI1AT'''~'

RE ECONOMIC BOYCOTT DIRECTED AGAINST~ AT PHILADELPHIA. MISS.

~AS

PHILADELPHIA HAS

REPORTEDLY SEEN TOLD TO FIRE

MRS. MINNIE HERRING. WIF"E OF" NESHOBA COUNTY JAILER.
~....~Td OF f>&1't '6

ADVI SED NOT NECESSARY TO CLEAR WITH ;¥ F"OR RELEASE OF" SPEEDERS.

VERIFIED •

THE ABSENCE Of THE JUSTICE OF PEACE. THIS INrO WAS CHECKED AND

MRS. MINNIE HERRING. IN INTERVIEW

ADVISE~EPTEMBER TWENTYF"OUR INSTANT THAT

IT WAS NOT NECESSARY TO CLEAR WITH.JUSTICE OF" PEACE BEF"ORE RELEASING

PO~TED IN THE JAIL AREA WHERE T~ BOOKS AND RECORDS WERE KEPT.

AND THIS WAS USED AS A GUIDE IN SETTING BAIL OR ASSESSING F"INES IN

SPEEDERS SUCH AS CHANEY AND HIS ASSOCIATES IN NORMAL NESHOBA COUNTY

PROCEEDINGS. THAT A SCHEDULE UF"FINES F"OR SPEEDING 'VIOLATIONS WAS

·" "..4
'".1 .

~
'. '~.'.g:.~.- ....;.

, ,~
..... , •• <

.
-~:; )j
f'~~ .

I
RE PROGRESS OF" F"EDERAL GRAND JURY. SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF" MISS.. ~

;.
BILOXI. HISS •• THIS DATE. •



.
THIS DATE. ALL TESTIMONY PERTAINED

5~VENTCEN WITNE55F APPEARED BEfORE

~t
-,~~_:.:

-~~~ -

ADDITIONAL WITNESSES TO BE CALLED ON SEPTEMBER TWENTYF"IVE NEXT.

GRAND JURY

LRA

fBI WASH DC

•

•

., -..
•

..

,



9-28-64

Airtel

l- ....r.."",
h7~

the following information on a

.---

b'C; b70

for 'your information.Above

_rnmb ..p.AJ .
1'4Tb7c

Tol SAC, Jackson (44-1)

From. Director, FBI (44-25706)

~

...._..•..._._._-_._-
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- - -- :r- ...

ictims in Miburn ease arrest ' b7~J b7D
- 1-64 at Philadelphia, Mississippi, by local

authorities and sut6equently reported as
missing later that day. Civil Rights Division
aware of matter and requested no FBI invest­
igatioo until afternoon 6-22-64. Prior to re­
ceiving this request, no basis for FBI inquiry
as no reasoo to believe victimS other than
missing persons. Other publicity seekers
have alleged in press that Agent stated FBI
force in McComb reduced from 16 to 4 men.
Allegation checked out and no truth to it.

"1J. :",.., "it-
b?C- I} or

I
.' .' 8-27-64 I

GENF;RAL INVESTIGA••\"E DmSION I
. Mibum is code name of ease involving .

the three civil rights workers wh06e bodies !
were found by FBI 8-4-64. ,

Information received

•

,
I,

•; t



----

~Y. ;~I~;~-ji
Ih. Bd,r, ";~ .
:Mr. .MO~1 __

Afr. C::.~r""1'" __
lIr. C!'~'.J. -r .

lr .Uj""."".,.. ,"
o • Evant __

lit. kl•..
M:. lte~ """, I.~
111" SulllY
Mr. Tavel __
Mr. Trottn_
T.I.. Boo",-­
)!.iH Bclmel_
Mia Gandy_

.

h

rrOERAl BURUU Of lNVl:Snc.~T1OII
Ii. s. Plfl.~TlIrJ;T Of AlSfiCE

CO~.~:.1UN:CATIONS SECTION

SE.~.6 1964

fuETYPE

---4---
ENCOOEO---

3P

PW

.
J

RE NY TELETYPE, NINE TWENTY-FIVE, LAST AND

NY TELCALL, THIS DATE.

END PAGE ONE • ~. ,...
79 OCT 1-1964

,f .." • , •

COUNTY. LEVIN IPHONETICI SlATED HE HAD BEEN IN MC COMB

b7C.. y b7D
J

b;.
J~"'T 'A'IF",.,. _

ADVISED THIS DATE THAT NAT SCH\'ERNER, lawl BERGER,:/PHoNETIC/,
;;~. Xl

I,NUI LEVIN, IPHONETICI AND CA~OL ROGO"H' IPHONERl~f 1./ ¢I. ~ ~ ()f... _/~/~

APPEARED ON STEPS US COURT HOUSE,NYC, SHORtly AFT~~ ~- ~~4
1m\( 101

fOUR P.M., NINE TWENTY-FIVE LAST. ABOVE eKup RtCEIVED BY _ t7 SEP SO 1964
UnJ:.~ s:.,,, ~"orlll)' 1"9.5.5k'l..r..r0 PR&'f~ v:N/r&,P PRt:U

ROBERT MORGENTHAU, ~, SONY•.-AP, ,tffl-I\NJ) NEWSREEL PEOPLE _-

PRESENT COVERED MEETING. ABOVE GROUP ASKED MORGENTHAU

TO URGE -FEOERAL PRESENCE-' tt/ ~C ~6~B~i ~~SSISSIPPI, AND'-

fROM NEW YORK 144-10191

~
'

'0
( MIBUR

FBI NEW YORK

~~25 PM URGENT 9-26-64
/ .

_ .G T~DiRECTOR 144-257061

, ....

i

r

.t-"".'~"-'·.'·"_".'·"~··'·--'-'·'····'·'T"·'~···""" H-···'·I""1"'-~'-~1T""lf!nlil""1"j"""rI'-""-'"1-
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I

/:>7e.,b7D,
'J-END PAGE· TWO

PAGE TWO NY /44-1019/

ALL LAST SU~MER~ FBI HAD SIXTEEN AGENTS THERE BUT, WHEN

WHITE CIVILIAN WORKERS LEFT, FBI REDUCED TO FOUR. SINCE

THEN, SIXTEEN BOMBINGS HAVE OCCURRED IN MC COMB VICINITY.

LEVIN /PHONETIC/ ADDED THERE IS NO FEDERAL ACTIVITY HE IS

AWARE OF IN MC COMB. SCHWERNER STATED HAD FBI RESPONDED

BETWEEN SIX THIRTY P.~. AND TEN P.~. OF NIGHT OF KILLINGS,

HE HAS FEELING PROBA3LY THE THREE MURDER VICTIMS WOULD BE

ALIVE. NO ONE FROM A FEDERAL AGENCY APPEARED ON NIGHT

OF KILLINGS. SCHVERNER DOES NOT CARE IF FBI OR US

MARSHALS AqE USED BUT URGED A ·FEDERAL FORCE. MORGENTKAU

SUBSEQUENTLY RECEIVED SCHWERNER GROUP 'IN PRIVATE WITH
Ass.istJnt Ur,:t.:'~ s:.:::; ,'\::.:lrncy ~

kHSAS VINCENT BRODERICK AND STEPHEN KAUFMAN •

" .

:I~··""'.,:
".
". .,...
:,~

~~~,.j..

.~
<,,'f
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PAGE THREE NY 144-10191

END

VA was
FBI WASHoe
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1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. DeLoach

DATE September 25, 1964

1 - Mr. Belmont
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER,
ANDREW GOODMAN,
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS

UNITED STATES GOVI IMENT

Memoy;andum
M,. &
A. Rosen ~

Ofr"QOoI .... l'Obo NO 10

a4Y l'U 'O'"OH
0'-0·,.......0 NO·,J

J

Reference is made to the telegram received by the Bureau
addressed to the Director by Circuit Judge O. H. Barnett of the 8th
Judicial District, State of Mississippi, respectfully requesting that all
of our Agents having information regarding the death of the three civil
rights workers whose bodies were found in Neshoba County, Mississippi,

I
in August, appear in person at the County Courthouse in Philadelphia,
Mississippi, at nine o'clock, Monday, September 28, 1964, prepared to, ()
testify before a grand jury about this matter. ~T

ACTION TAKEN: ~'

TO

/'
/
, ,FROM
,

' ...
~>

i:< .

Upon receipt of this Western Union telegram, the matter was
. brought personally to the attention of Burke Marshall. Mr. Marshall has
\prepared an approved reply to the Judge. A copy of the draft is attached.

It appears to be acceptable and reads as follows:

CONTINUED - OVER

-

',r

''Honorable O. H. Barnett
Circuit Judge W'1.()'t
Philadelphia, .Mississippi ~ tI' - / I" /r

REC- 1 V.., - ;;..:;; 10 L:> - OVw
"FBI Agents referred to in your telegram will be unable to .
testify before State Grand Jury at this time regarding death~ - -

I of three civil rights workers, as they have been instructed
by the Acting Attorney General not to disclose before;that '7 SEP 30196.1

grand jury any information relating to material or informati..on;.;...
contained in the files of the Department of Justice, or any

,



"J. Edgar Hoover
Director,
FBI"

ETAL

)

information obtained in cOJUlection with any official Department
of Justice investigation. In the circumstances, I assume the
Agents will be excused from appearing before grand jury on
Monday. Respectfully yours~ .

Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
He: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER,

You will be advised of further develop

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

2. We will follow the Department for their answers concerning
the specific subpoenas which have been issued.

~1
-2-

1. If approved, ·the attached telegram to the Judge should be
sent to the Judge in accordance with the language used by the Department.

.'

p,

~~
~\
~ '\I

~<~

~~
~ J

We have also received information from Mr. Marshall's oUice e .
\

that Katzenbach has also received a telegram from the Judge requesting "'-
the appearance of the Agents and that he intends to reply to the effect that
he has instructed the F~Iot to disclose any information to the grand jUJ;f

W..Q. ~J,~ d-.;~ ,. <t - '\2\-.1.2. •
...... _ ... 1... ... " _,.._ :,.. ...... ;-.,..:11 ~L,..f. f.L,.. f.,..1,..,.. ';f.~ ....1~ A ..... Of'" ... ".f. ~~.:: ..
JV.1C11-bIlCiU, lllt:UUU1U:U Llla.L UIC "~J.C'D&CUll I."""'U \,Iv .... ., UV... A1\11l;;A. ... LoU ..

have any legal obligation to comply as such; nevertheless he agre~ that
an answer should be prepared.

In addition to the above request of the Judge, we, of course,
have specific subpoenas which have been issued against nine Special
Agents, includin~ The Department is preparing appropriate

}
legal answers with reference to these individual subpoenas. We have not
been advised of the exact language which they intend to use; however, this
will be made available to us today inasmuch as the appearance of the
Agents is called for September 28, 1964. b7C-

r~ -;:
ti-i

~
",',",1~~:- .
" .

.I..';:
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EONO~~LE O. E. BARNETT
CIRCUIT JUDGE
PHILADELPHIA, MISSISSIPPI

FBI AGENTS REFERRED TO IN YOUR TELEGRA.'1 WILL BE UNABLE TO

TESTIFY BEFORE STATE G~~ JURY AT THIS TIME REGk~ING DEATH

OF THREE CIVIL RIGHTS WORKERS, AS THEY HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED

BY THE ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL NOT TO DISCLOSE BEFORE THAT

G~~ JURY A-~ INFO~MATION RELATING TO MATERIAL OR INFORMATION

CONTAINED IN THE FILES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OR A....-y

..
INFO~¥~TION OBTAIt~D IN CON}~CTICN WITH ANY OFFICI~~ DEP~~TMENT

. .
OF JUSTICE U/VESTIGATION. IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES, I ASSUME THE

AGENTS WILL BE EX~uSED FROM APPEk~ING BEFORE GRAND JURY ON

MONDAY. RESPECTFULLY YOURS.

J. EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR,
FBI

L:2LOSURE
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I

GENEP_-\L INVESTlGA_~VE DIV1SION

In connection with the SChwerner,

lEt. Ai. case at Biloxi, a conference with

I
::~:.ta~~:~:::t~:r~:~;re:;t:;t
the attached statement should be used in
discussing matter with judge. Be may
accept it in good faith and withdraw
subpoenas for Agents. 1I he does not,
Department plans to fight the subpoenas
as previously indicated.

AR:las

.'

,. 'I' _.,

'I"T , '''._~''''l.'''''''''~'- Ii 1 II I I: _o, -""t.



(Draft) vi

such evidence and testimony as we possess pertaining

federal obligation, we will fully cooperate with

state and local authorities in making available

Ll
-

,
,U,,

When the federal proceedings are completed and

at such time when it does not conflict with our

to violations of local law.

.... ,. ,
. ~.. ,T.

,.;
r

",

• . ,

~. . ~".. , t·-
J' ,/

1',·

--NO~ RECORDED

17 SEP 30 1964

,/. , ,.

7 9 OCT 1-1964
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ICOpy SENT TO MR. 'TOLSON \

~ ..,
\ " .

J



~
~ Mr. TOI"';~'

Mr.. B.elmont _
14r.14ohr_
Mr. Cuper_
Mr. Callaban_

I
Mr. 0lt:",4__
)fr. D,v..ch_
Mr. Enns
Mr. '--1-"--'
Mr·h~.!!7-­
MrISniliud:_
Mr. Tavel __.
Mr. Troth)"_
Tei.. Boolll_
)Ii:>! Holn.es_
Mi.. G.,,~_

SU:':'~ARY TEL FOR SEPTEt13ER TlJEtlTYSIX INSTA~T.

REJACKS ON TEL SEPTEt13ER HIWTYFl VE LAST, RE

DEVELOPMENTS IN PHILADELPHIA AND r,E~I~IAN, MISS.

FBI WASH DC

.
f' .(,F3I J!{ • MISS
Jr. ~

~J I' J059 :f,CST URGENT 9-26-64 JWS

2:1 to DI'~ECiOR, fEll 144-25;061

~". R~'JACKS::!', /44-1/
I.:.:·..·,...<III:.~ Olr,,,, Cl! QII~

._:-"!,,J ; - ~Tg!I'=''''' ,.\If" l.6rll~nfJ
~ '>..1 ""n ........_ .....".

•',"
\ '\.'V

7 9 orT 1 - lQ~A- v.... ''''UT

END PAGE ONE

{IMEOGRA?HED COpy OF LETTER SENT TO STUDENTS

SETTING FORTH BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY.

PHILADELPHIA, MISS.

.
WITH LON3 ESTABLISHED POLICY OF THE

.
FREEDOM FINS AND REFUSING to REMOVE

INVESTIGATION, PHILADELPHIA, MISS., SEPTEMBER

T~E~TYFIVE LAST REFLECTS NEGRO PRINCIPAL

....... BOOKER T. WASHINGTO~ ~IGH S~OOL, SENT FORTY
b?C-

STUDENTS HO~E ON SEPTEMBER TWENTYFOUR LAST FOR WEARING



~
FfW

.0­
0,

ct,'

WEARING PINS AND IN CO~PLETE AGREEMENT WITH

HANDLED MATTER WITH PARENTS AND STUDENTS RETURNED •

BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY. LEARNED
t.O\itJti\.. 0;' ~i.~j(ATE{) oi(4-na)."1'TTUjji~S

FROM PARENTS OF STUDENTS THAT ~O HAD MEETING WITH

STUDENTS ON NIGHT OF SEPTEMBER TWO TWO LAST, WHERE
h7(!.~ b?O

TO SCHOOL. MOST PARENTS NOT AWARE STUDENTS WERE

PAGE TWO

ACT~D IN CO~PLIANCE
b7C, t>1t:)

WITH POLICY OF BOARD OF EDUCATION, AND THEN ADVISED

SU?ERI~TE~D~NT OF SCHOOLS,

FIRST LEARNED FROM PRINCIPAL

IIIIIItT~AT STUDENTS WERE WEARING FREE~OM PI~S AND

ATTEN)ED CLASS ON MONDAY, SEPTE~aER TWiNTYONE LAST,

AND PnINCIPAL SENT THEM HO~E. ON THURSuAY, SEPTEMBER

TWENTy FOUR, LAST, PRINCIPA

.. INSTRUCTED SOl'lE FORTY NEGRO ST.UDENTS TO

RE~OVE FREEDOM PINS DR LEAVE S~HOOL •. PRINCIPAL

END PAGE TWO.

Or

•



i:'.:~;' ~

~. "'.

~~.1. ~1

~

\

•

PAGE THREE

THEY BELIEVED STUDENTS WERE INSTRUCTED RE COFO PINS.

ON ~OR~ING OF SEPTEM3ER TWENTYFOUR LAST,

SUPERINTENDENTIIIIIIII BOARD OF EDUCATION, ME~aER

AND PRINCIPAL_ PRESENT IN

PRINCIPALS OFFICE, BOOKER T. WASHINGTON HIGH SCHOOL

WHEN SUPERlNTEt'lDENT _ TOLD COFO WORKER"

THE POLICY OF BOARD OF E~UCATION RE STUDENTS

DRESS AND WEARING SUCH ITEMS AS FREEDO~ PINS.

SUPERINTENDT TO ANS~ER TO ANY OUTSIDE ORGANIZATION,

BUT HE WOULD EXPLAIN THE POLICY OF..BOARD OF EDUCATION

TO AS A MA TIER OF COURTIi:SY. b7C; 670

_ fURNISHED COpy OF' STUDEnS HANDBOOK

SEJTING fORTH REGULATIDt:S GOVERNING CONDUCT OF STUDENTS

ATTENDING PHILADELPHIA, MISS., HIGH SCHOOLS. NO

FREEDO~ PINS WILL BE PERMITTED INSIDE THE SCHOOLS.

EXPLAI NED TO

END PAGE THREE

WAS NOT COMPELLED AS

TAT ED NO INTENT ON PART
b7C-, j,?D

',r ,
\
I



PAGE FOUR

URNISHED INFO CONCERNING THE
OIC, b70

PRESENCE OF VICTIMS VEHICLE IN VIC1NITY OF

RESIDENCE ON ROUTE.NINETEEN, NEAR
b7C-

RESIDENCE, EVENING or JUNE TWENTYONE LA'ST.
b7C-

AT. THE TIME THE VEHICLE WAS IN THIS AREA, SHOTS WERE HEARD AND IN IS

SUSPECTED THAT THE SHOTS WERE THE CAUSE OF VICTIMS DEATHS.

OF A~Y PERSONS TO DEPRIVE STUDE~TS OF THEIR

CIVIL RIGHTsl~~~u§RIWi~~n~~~p~NG THIS INCIDENT.

MIBURN SU~~A~Y. SEPTEMBER T~ENTYFOUR LAST,

DESCRIBED PRESENCE OF VICTIMS VEHICLE IN VICINITY

OF RESIDENCE SOUTH OF PHILADELPHIA,
b7C-

MISS., ON ROUTE NINETEEN. SOURCE OF DATA IDENTIFIED

AS b7C.,b70

~ ..-

,,

" ,.--

.• , WAS RELATED TO DEPARTMENTAL

If.;; END PAGE FOUR b?C.1 b70

Or

,. 'I'"



PAGE Fl VE

ATTORNEY R03ERT OWEN AT BILOXI, SO THAT HE CAN

CONSIDER THE POSSIBILITY OF EXTRACTING THIS TESTIMONY

1:"
Al,. .. •EIJD IrIA HFL

L
J,

" .
FBI IrIASH DC -. .

p ": .. -.,.. ~~ ~..- ..;

II:'>

'. r

J.



b7C-

TO

j CFRO~1

Sl·8JECT·

0l"'Ooo_, _0'" 000 '0
_~ 1.'1 '0,110__

ca.. to ... I'e;. ..0 "

L':'\lTED STATES GO\'ERl'OMEl'OT

Memorandum
l.:r: l:leJ!J/

..... J
J... Rosen'lJ

Ui'N':Oli:': SU13.T;:CTS:
l:ICHJ..~IfJs:;n:-;~Rl\Ear
J.i'J::\'::.1 GOOJl~!.N:

Jl-J1~S 3.~...l.L CillJ\EY _ VI:rrnlS
(D.,::EkS::'J )
CIVIL RIG:J'r'S

DATE. September 24, 1964

1 - z,!r. Belmont
1 - Hr. Rosen
1 - Nr.
1 - !-i%".
1 l-:r.

TO;!."I1 _
a.:~.?n· __
WOhT __-.-

M:
~:;~"~',1 __

m.h'()JC;~
~n~ ..... _

Col.
flollt"".

~1ith reference to the Federal Grand Jury at Biloxi, Mississippi,
DeF~rtment~l httorney ~obert Owen of the Civil Ri~hts Division is
han~lin~ the pres~ntation of evidence. OWen is well thought of by
Burke l;ershall an-:1 John Doar of the Civil ~ig~ts Division. u. S. Attorney
~obert a~uberg is also present at the proceedings •
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79 OCT 8-1964

I tLlke~ with Sullivan concerning the developments and he said

\

that we do not know the attitu1e of the jurors as a result of personal
o~servation as we heve no one in the grand jury but insofar as the
attorneys are concerned, the group in Biloxi are diligent and we cannot
complain ~~ut the quality of their effort. They are working late and
are "re",lly grinding out the work." They are carefully interviewing alll
witnesses beforeha!".t1 and seem to be trying to do a good jOb.~_.

hall today, he stated IIIIIIIIIIJ
nd had made a very

I I inquired a~ to the attitude of the gra~d jurors. se said
,that so~e of them, of course, were resistant and had the attitude that
'you couldn't believe anything th~t a Negro said. He felt th~t some of
the grand jurors thought that a spectacular developnent would be
presented to them the first day, and that, of course, this was to be
expected with all the speculation Which was taking place. l'l>irshall felt

\
tllat t2king everything into consideration, it was moving along as well
as could,.be expected. I /7
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You will be advised of further developments of pertinence.

A~ I'IOl~:

1.er:lOr3ndurn to Lr. Belmont
as: U.'S\JBS~ HIC!iI-.:::L SCI-r.>E:PJ\E"~ A.'m~EW GOODI:'AN~

J],Kr;;s E;'.lU, Cll1SEY _ VICTUlS (Dr.:C~"'.3ED), CIVIL RIGHTS
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FBI

Date: 9/23/64
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(
~O DIRECTOR, FBI (44-25706)

(ATTN: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR A~X ROSE'

& FRCJ>l SAC, JACKSON (44-1)
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(Type in plaintf'xt or code)
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(_ (Priority)
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Approved: \,:.vo/~~ _
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IN 44-1

b?CJ b?J)

The M1ssiss1ppi Highway safety Patrol l Neshoba County,
Sheriff's Ofr1ce l Philadelphia l Mississippi Police Department
are being adv1sed of this information. ~he Council of
Federated Organizations has been advised. All concerned
were advised in general of this information in order to
protect the identity of the source and will be further
advised as details develop. -. _~' ~

This'information is not to be d1ssem1nated outside the Bureau
'unless it is sUff1ciently paraphrased 1n order to adequately
protect the highly confidential source Who is furnishing \
informat1on on a continuing b~si8.

/', .

- ? -



In talking with Sullivan today, it was indicated to him that
every effort should be made to get to the Judge today if at all possible
to explain the position which we necessarily have to follow in accordance
with instructions received from Burke MarshalL

I Our understanding as a result of personal cmtact with
Burke Marshall of the Civil Righ~s Division is that we are to tell the

I In,..~l ~l1"hn"';f-~oC' +ho::lf 'U,;+h .I!lIf'.Q7'I.Qnl"t.Q +1'\ "h.o. o"h.....,.".Qno::lo """"7'1 £! ....~ .... .Q
.."''''_.....U ..I£V ........ 1V1o;;lI __...........1£ ""' ...~ ............... ~ ..v ...... 11;' DU.U1-'VIII;;;I~ ... U .. D'-AI.~

appearance, we would be unable to testify before any grand jury at
this time in state court inasmuch as we are under sullloena in a Federal
court in connection,with tlie presentation of material before a Federal
Grand Jury at Biloxi, Mississippi.

~,~
Co...::-:,==

I=·~DeLao'" __E_. ./
Calo 7,..;;;..r Z
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1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. DeLoach

DATE September 24, 1964

1 - Mr. Belmont
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

oPflOOO.... __ MO. I.
_y ".1 .onoo..
.... (1.1...G NO "

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
. Mr. Belmont

With reference to the subpoenas which have been issued
for certain of our Agents to appear before a State Grand Jury which
is convening on September 28, 1964, Inspector SUllivan has been in
touch with County Attorney Raiford Jones of Neshoba County.
Attempts were made yesterday to talk with Judge O. H. Barnett, who
is a brother of the former Governor. He is the State Circuit Court

. Judge who will handle this case. They were not able to meet with the
, Court yesterday inasmuch as he was in session. SUllivan is to talk /
Iwith Raiford Jones today inasmuch as Jones had communicated with ~
I him and indicated he wanted to talk with him. '. . ~

,. . "
~ I also talked with Burke Marshall concerning the present .

1
procedure and he affirmed the fact that this was the procedure which . •
should be followed and that if this was not satisfactory he would take
whatever action was !1ecessary to ins.\lr~that the abo.ve proc~r_e,w¥ ,], '\/0

, adhered to. ". " \...} ~,Xl C/ V-J r:. 7JL~ - ~ J
/- -~/~---- ',.
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TO

/, FROM • A. RosenI?
I - . \

SL:BJECT: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
MITCHAELHENRYSC~E~E~
ANDREW GOODMAN,
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS



Memorancl.Im to Mr. Belmont
He: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, ET AL

ACTION B EING TAKEN:

.. '

(

As it now stands, Sullivani> taking the position that we cannot
decline to be served with subpoenas but if the Agents are actually required
to appear after having been duly served they will follow instructions given
by Burke Marshall of the Civil Rights Division to the effect tlat they will
be unable to testify at this time pursuant to Departmental instructions;
namely, Departmental Order 250-52; and L"'l3.t this was in accordance with.
instructions received from Burke Marshall, Assistant Attorney General in
charge of the Civil Rights Division of the Department of Justice.

This matter will be closely followed with Sullivan so that
if any si~ation develops requiring additional action it will immediately
be taken up with Burke }.1:arshall.~

, .
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TO SAC JACKSON (44-1)

FROM DIRECTOR FJ3I (44-25706)

.~OMIB~J
REURAIRTEL SEPTEMBER TWENTY-FIVE, LAST.

J

TO BILOXI RESIDENT AGENCY•

RADIOGRAM

FOR YOUR INFORMATION, VOUCHER STATISTICAL

SECTION ANTICIPATES COfliPLETING PROJECT REQUESTED IN

REAIRTEL ON OCTOBER TWO, NEXT, AT wmCH TIME EVIDENCE

AND ACCOMPANYING REPORTS WILL BE FORWARDED DIRECTLY

.. ~
b7C- ~

(4)

NOTE:

i '

are being programed by voucher statistical
ection in order to obtain details and voluminous information requested by b3

T._ Jackson. .dfk -
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Division
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Memorandum
VNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

0""000&\ POll. NO 10

....... "" lD'"OOI
0 ... GI" "C. 000 . .,

IlR. CALLAHAN

In addition,-Jackson
Owen's request fo
This map, size 40" x • , was prepare
Resident Agency on 9-23-64. b3

TO

,~ ?
SL'BJECT . MIBURN b1C~

IN 44-1, BUR 44-25706 ~

In response to approved Departmental request (remymemo~-'
9-10-64), the following visual aids were prepared by Exhibits section
and delivered to Department Attorney Frank Dunbaugh on 9-18-64 for
use at Grand Jury Bearing, BilOXi, Ilississippi, on 9-21-64:

,.

~
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.- .... -.

•.r.
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79 OCT 8-1954
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Memo ......... to Callahan
Re:~
9-25-64

..
RECOMMENDATION:

photos
need.
at the

Ronej for information only.

1. Department of Agriculture

AVB-3AA-75, AVB-3AA-136, AVB-3AA-138, AVB-4AA-46,
AVB-4AA-77, AVB-4AA-80, AVB-4AA-I07, AVB-4AA-I08.

2. Ravy

A, B, C, D, M, 5, T, 0, V•

This completes all requests received to date. It 1.
expected, however, that when case comes up for actual trial, .ore
visual aids will be requested.

At time initial group of charts was delivered (9-18-64),
Attorney Dunbaugh expressed his most profound thanks for the assistance
given bim in this matter. Both Mr. Dunbaugh and Attorney John Doar
bighly praised the quality of the exhibits. This work was turned out
under very short deadline conditions. Section Superviso
performed all liaison and technical advisor
superv~ofExhibits Specialist
Clerk ............... in preparing the finisbe

All surplus Department of Agriculture and Ravy aerial
are being held in Exhibits Section against possible future
If not needed these photos will be forwarded to bulky file
proper time. Photos on hand are:

- 2 ':J-

-'-1'
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U,ITED STATES GL;,'ER:\MENT

Memorandum
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21 SEP .241964
~:;-

DATE: 9/22/64

.. '

Crime Records Division has requested background
data concerning potential SUbjects in indictments in
the Miburn investigation as well as identifying data
and background concerning the Victims in the various
civil rights cases encompassed by this case.

Enclosed hereWith are memoranda concerning 17
potential SUbjects and memoranda concerning the victims
whom it is believed will be involved in the charges in
any indictments returned.

MIBURN

J

Photographs suitable for use in answering press ,~~'

inquiries are not available in the cases of any of these '
individuals. therefore. they are not included. Some of '-~ll

the victims have arrest records. h~ever. no attempt ha~
been made to accumulate data of this type concerning the
victims. FollOWing a review of this material. it is ~

suggested that it be referred t ecords l
Division to the attention of or use in
answering any inquiries that this
investigation. b7C-

Director. FBI (4~-25706)
(Attn: Assistant Director ALEX ROSEN)

SAC. Jackson (44-1)

L ~c.J
t2} - Bureau (Enc1s. 48 )ENCLOSURE' 1/1- ;,~.!-'ifF&' - l;l ~ :
~ - Jackson __ --J-

(1 - Attn: SAC ROY K. MOORE)

.~ ,~,.~t

-n i'lLE .
'}:~cLO. 'Bt:lll~ ~; -' . ,

i 79 O~T1-1~4
• - Buy V.S. Sal'ings Bonds R£gu/arly on the Payroll Sal'ings Plan

/---,
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•

.

(

NEAL CTHA BURKES

Burkes has been 1n law enforcement 1n the
Philadelphia. M1sS1ss1pp1 area ror approx1mately 25 7ears.
He 1s currently a patrolman on the Philadelphia. M1ss1ss1pp1
po11ce Department but has rormerly served as a Deputy
Sher1rr w1th the Heshoba County Sherlrf l s Office.

J-
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-- -- --------------------
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White
Male

Age
Height
Weight
Build
Hair
Eyes
Complexion

Race
Sex
Birth

ltil1en is described as follows:

!
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CB:IL RAY PRICE
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PRICE is described as follows:

Race
Sex
Age
Date of Birth
Place of Birth

Height
Weight
Build
Hair
Eyes
Father
Mother
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RAINEY is described as follows:
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Sex
Birth

Age
Height
Weight
Build
Hair
Complexion
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FBI

Date: 9/25/64

(44-1)

DIRECTOR. FBI (44-25706)
PERSONAL ATTENTION SISTANT DIRECTOIl
ALEX ROSEN TO BE FORWARDED TO THE
VOUCHER STATISTICAL SECTION

TO:

FROM: SAC. JACKSON

MIB~)
00: JACKSON

.
Upon completion of the requested

Statistical Section 11 directed to return b3o Bureau (AK»D 8ll.C-J 1 tl_ :;;J.S7~b _I~ ~ ~
(1 - Packagel)(AK-IK) ~ ~~~

2 - Jackson (44-1) ~ .... j; ,r.,.~ C-- -...-.la ll(",r,,,;./"~~ a SEP 26 1964
c ~......,4

.b7C- pr" --~"'/'4~'_a:::o
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Statistical Section 1. requested to
obtain the followina res.ults: b~

to the Biloxi Resident Agency,
Biloxi, Mississippi, so that information can be entered int
testimony at the Grand Jury presently in session at Biloxi,
Mississippi. - - .. .
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GENERAL INVESnGAT~ . ~ DIVISION

9/30/64
This information has heretofore been
furnished to the Director indicating the
FBI Agents who were subpoenaed by the
Neshoba County Grand Jury to appear on
9/28/64 did not appear. The attached copy
of a letter merely confirms what has
previously been known to the Bureau that
this matter was satisfactorily worked out
between the Department and the Judge
and the Agents did not have to appear.
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DATE September 27, 1964

1964

ACTION:

Mr. Moore related that Mr. Shapiro will appear at the
local proceedings on 9/28/~4 and make a statement to the effect that
after the current Federal Grand JUry at Biloxi has completed its inquiry
then any information of interest to the Neshoba County authorities will
be turned over to them. t'l. ~

'f' 1f:::::JV"
~'
~'

..1f11\-.I I
r.' ';. .' 1 0 18 SEP 301954 . I

.e i! t, .. \l'~ p' - - ..~
., . ..~ _;' t. J A/I

'.~ ;'. lJ
2i' ~b ~.

OJ ~:: ~n ,er,

According to SAC Moore, the United States Attorney at
Jackson and Mr. Howard E. Shapiro, Civil Division of the Department,
had a conference the afternoon of Sunday 9/27/64 with Neshoba County
Circuit Court Judge O. H. Barnett and the Neshoba County Prosecutor
at Which time an agreement was made that our Agents would not have
to appear.

0l'1.000.... I'Oe.oo NO ,e "1"""
••to' '.n '''''101'1 I
... GI .. _Co NO J7

UNITED STATES GO\'ERNMENT

Memorandum
1

•Mr. BelmontG\i'~

: A. Rosen R/~~

This is to advise that SAC Moore of the Ja on Office

1
telephonically advised on 9/27/64 information had just been received
that the nine FBI Agents sUbpoenaed to appear before the state grand
jury at Philadelphia, Mississippi, on 9/28/64, will not have to appear
in answer to the subpoenas.

~ .

65 OCT 2

TO

fROM J0 i ~Jr;>, ~ ::~: ~:~ach
Sl:BJECT UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 1 - Mr. Belm

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, 1 - Mr. Rosen
ANDREW GOODMAN, 1 - Mr.
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED) 1 - M~'"
CIVIL RIGHTS 1 - Mr.

b7

i
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1 - Mr•
1 - Mr.
1- Mr.
1- Mr.

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Dewach
1 - Mr. Belmont

O'1IOM~ fObo NO ,.
_~ 1••1 '."10"
...... Of" .G NO J7

Memorandum
uNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

•Mr. SeLrnont

•1.. Rose~J

We have been informed of the arrangements which have been
made by the Civil Division of the Department concerning the nine
subpoenas that have been issued for Agents of the FBI previously
named in my memorandum of 9/25/64 in connection with the state
I·n...."n~ ~11'''.n n n.""'~::IoJ:=u-t;n". -In. ... C!on+ornno ?A. 1Q&:A ~ ... Dh;l~lI'lo1nh;!:IISo & A..l.lU ~U& Y ., v'"" ....~w.a..l.6 .LV'" """"'1-'''''"' ........ ...,'''' -.lVJ &tJV4l:J _ ......... -.. ........ ""*'..--,
Mississippi. The local grand jury was called by Judge O. H. Barnett,
Circuit Court Judge of Neshoba County at Philadelphia, Mississippi.
The County Attorney Is Raiford Jones.

\

The following telegram was sent by Acting Attorney General
Katzenbach at 11:00 a. m., Central Standard Time, today, September 21,
1964, haVing been received by SAC Roy Moore at Jackson:

.-

FROM
c'·. ~

(V\ i i., r l\

SUBJECT. UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; .~
MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER,
ANDREW GOODMAN,
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS

AR:l.ge
(&) •

"ROY K. MOORE, SAC, FBI, JACKSON, MISS.

"IT APPEARS THAT CERTAIN FBI AGENTS IN MIS3ISS1PPI
HAVE BEEN SERVED WItH SUBPOENAS REQUIRING THEIR
APPEARANCE BEFORE A STATE GRAND JURY IN
PillLADELPHlA, MISS. ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 28•
PURSUANT TO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ORDER NO.
260-62 (28 C. F. R. 16.1) AND AS ACTING ATTORNEY
GENERAL, I INSTRUCT YOU AND, THROUGH YOU, EACH
FBI AGENT SO SERVED, NOT TO DISCLOSE BEFORE THE
SAID STATE GRAND JURY, ANY INFORMATION RELATING
TO MATERIAL OR INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE,
FILES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OR ANY '
INFORMATION OB!.AINED~ ?ONNECTION WITH ANY ~

rV '-, .-It '. ~'" ... Afit". •• \ 'v,- 'I,'"! ?' l ;: I
""-JI'l -.y'

'. . ,REC- 51 'f?.r;7/7:-:J~dt.: £J
.. OCT 1~1964 '~

- ".. '

.
, "

--

'79 OCT 8- '964
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, ET AL

OFFlCIAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INVESTIGATION.
IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THESE AGENTS BE AVAILABLE
TO TESTIFY BEFORE THE FEDERAL GRAND JURY NOW
SITTING AT BILOXI, MISS. AND SINCE THE FBI INVES­
TIGATION OF MATTERS BEING INQUIRED INTO BY THAT
GRAND JURY IS STILL CONTINUING, DISCLOSURE AT
THIS TIME 'K> PERSONS OTHER THAN THE FEDERAL
GRAND JURY WOULD BE INIMICAL TO THE PUBUC
INTEREST AND WOULD SERIOUSLY BURDEN AND IMPEDE
THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IN EFFECTIVELY
DISCHARGING ITS LAWFUL RESPONSIBILITIES IN THE
ADMINISTRATION OF THE CRIMINAL LAWS OF THE
UNITED STATES.

"NICHOLAS DE B. KATZENBACH"

I
In addition to the above, we have been advised by Howard E.

Shapiro, Civil Division of the Department, that the following plans are
made and it is intended that they will be followed relative to the nine

. subpoenas which have been issue~:

\

The United States Attorney at Jackson will attempt to
arrange a meeting With Judge Barnett either saturday
or SUnday. .

Shapiro said he and the United States Attorney and
probably Raiford Jones would be present at the meeting,
at wbich time an attempt will be made to have the Judge
withdraw the subpoenas.

If this is unsuccessful, Bureau Agents, accompanied by
the United States Attorney and Departmental Attorney
~plro, will appear at the Philadelphia Courthouse at
9 O'clock, September 28, 1964, at which time the United
States Attorney and DepartmeJ:ltal attorney will move to
have the subpoenas quashed ormodified so that our Agents
cannot testify to any official investigation. (With reference
to the modification, it will mean that the Agents will be
able to state their name, their address, their employment,
and answer any proper persc;>nal question; however, they ./

•• , ."" ,-., ••. , ..."., ..••.."._... ._ .•"'_~'" ""'11'-"."



Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
He: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, ET AL.

will not be allowed to testify concerning any official
matter in connection with their duties as Special Agents
of the FBL)

'\ If this attempt is unsuccessful. Agents will appear before
the grand jury when called and decline to furnish any
information as indicated above and in line with the

I instructions of the Department.

If the Agents are then brought before Judge Barnett,
they will maintain the same position and cite the
Departmental instructions.

If the Judge rules the Agents to be in contempt and levies
a fine, the imposition of the fine will immediateJ;y be
appealed.

'

If the Judge orders the Agents held in contempt and asks
th"t thp" hp i!pt"inpi! in iai L thf' Ilf'nartmental Attornev

Ih~' ;t;tedth;t·;;~-;.q;;i~t~-'l~~i ~~;~~-~ii~b~-at-Bil;xi
and the Department will immediately obtain a writ of

Ihabeas corpus from Federal Judge Sidney Mize of the
TT 0 n;~+Mt"t "'nnr+ t:!Htina ~t 1=UlnYi tn h~vp thp. Au~nt.sI ;~l;~;d:""'''''''''' __'0£"''' ...............ao _ .. _ ..........- ........- ~ - --......~-'---

In order that the above plans can be carried out, the
. n..........._ ........ -."" ...""..,,1 AU ..... _ .... .o.'U ,",l~co 4-n "'1)1"'0 ~ oo+~nt'P !:ll+ 'lJI'cr;tfi!:lln
I UCYCI..l L.lJ.JIII::an.c::L.I. ~LV.ll.lII;O.)' 1"~"':;) LV UQ.'" ~ - £6, _ __

\
with all of the Agents involved on &mday at approximately
4:00 p.m.

•
ACTION BEING TAKEN:

The above information is being furnished to the SAC at Jackson
and also Inspector Sullivan at Meridian for appropriate action.

If any mOdifiCatior/J the above take place, you will be advised.

/JJ /
lftt' "

-3- •
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1 - Mr. Mohr • c:';~,~
1 - Mr. DeLoach I Colloh~
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1 - Mr. Belmont ~":c

~
~ "1964-\ ~~II_""'Z
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Tron.
T.». ftOOIIl _110'-0,-==7C..--

DATE, September 25,

1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.
1 - Mr.

_. __.

L
... I .. :'

,-• •" :-

~.

You will be advised of additional developments. "
. . Rm- 57 'I- 1./ - / S" 'll' fro -...:.-L._-.__

.•)-, &1 e OCT..... '
~ .. ".-·i,

,4] ........

CONTINUED - OVER:,.

UNITED STATES ,--,OVERNMENT

Memorandum

r,

AR:ige .:,,!_
(8) -

The information requested by the Civil Division of the Department
will be furnished in order that they may appropriately prepare the
necessary legal papers concerning the su1:l>0enas which have been issued."

Yesterday. as reflected in my memorandum of 9/24/64, Raiford
Jones contacted SiIllivan and indicated he wanted to talk with him.
Raiford Jones is the County Attorney of Neshoba County, Mississippi.
The results of this conference were obtained from Sullivan. J;, It •
in substance, indicatlSthat Jones was merely reiterating a desire to
have Agents appear before the local gland jury. Sulliva,n, in his
conversation with Jones, did not obtain anything that we did not heretofore
know and Sullivan took the position that, insofar as Raiford Jones' request
was concerned, this was a: mattet; which would have to be brought to the
attention of the Department and we would be guided by "the Department's
decision in such matters. . -.;.:....

I talked with Joe Sullivan at Meridian in connection with the abov
matter indicating that the Civil Division of the Department was preparing
appropriate legal replies to the nine subpoenas which have been served
upon our Agents.

oPTtON..1 tC4. 0110 ,e_. ',.J lDOTlO..

, " ...~ eM" _<0 000. 11

,Mr. Belmont

1
They desire the identity of the foreman of the local grand Jury and

Sullivan was requested to obtain this.

79 OCT 8-19Gc\

fROM

TO

SCBJECT UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
M[CHAELHENRYSCHWERNE~

ANDREW GOODMAN,
JAMES EARL CHANEY - VICTIMS (DECEASED)
CIVIL RIGHTS
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Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
He: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, ET AL.

ADDENDUM: 9/25/64 AR:ige

of the foreman of the
b7~

Insofar as the nine su1::4loenas are concerned they are addressed

ACTION TAKEN:

'

The Department has been a
local grand jury. He Is

Burke Marshall has been advised of the Judge's comments to the
effect that" he felt the Department should release testimony to the grand jury

the ackson DiVision. The Department has advised us that the Attorney
General plans to send a telegram to SAC Moore instructing him in the manner
in which the subpoenas should be answered and he is having prepared
individual instructions-to each Agent concerning the manner in which they
are to answer the subpoena. A copy of such instructions will be obtained
from the Department just as soon as they are prepared. b1C..

He indicated that the Department should have released the testimony

)
requested and that he felt a Departmental representative should appear before
the state grand jury and state the Department's position. Our Agent rmde no
comment concerning this except to indicate that we were being guided by the
Department's wishes in this matter and any request which was made would
have to be referred to the Department for appropriate consideration.

We have ascertained that Judge O. H. Barnett, State Circuit Court
Judge, who we now understand is not a brother of the former Governor but
is a cousin of the former Governor of Mississippi, was contacted in line
with previous advice of Burke Marshall 0:( the Civil Rights Division concerning
the subpoenas that were issued against the nine Agents. Burke Marshall
stated that we should tell the local authorities that with reference to these

Jsubpoenas for state appearance we would be unable to testify before any grand
jury in state court inasmuch as we were under subpoena in a Federal court
in connection with the presentation of material before a Federal grand jury
at Biloxi, Mississippi. In line with this, we contacted the Judge, who was

1unavailable yesterday, ana he was most cordial and was not critical of the
FBL
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-
Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;

MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, ET AI..

•

and that the Judge felt the Department should have a representative
appear before the state grand jury and state the Department's position.
This has been given to Burke Marshall for such action as he deems
appropriate.

Burke Marshall, upon being advised of the above, indicated
that he was thinking seriously of having a Departmental representative,
perhaps a representative of the U. S. Attorney's Office in Jackson,
appear before the local state grand jury and explain the Department's
position. He felt that this would be desirable.

You will be advised of additional developments•

.'

J.

- 3 -



al~~: i~~;~:~
Mr. ~o:;,'= I
Mr. ;'.(tT._
)!. .1>~_·!1._
_.r. Con,"
Mr. D,'>
Mr. EvaD.l_.
Mr. G.le__

~-...~ 'Ro~(:n ~.........

I )1r. fOull;
Mr. TaveL_
Mr. Trotter_
Tele. !loomlll-_
Mi.. Bolm.._
lliu Ga _

9-27-64 TCM

144-257061

SUMMARY TEL FOR SEPT. TVENTYSEVEN INSTANT.

(

FROM JACKSON 144-11 2P

~MiBUR;) ~~~6KSON.

TO IR[CTOR

I lilBURN INVESTIGATION.

FBI JKN IIISS

'714PMCST RGENT

-l~
~

PHILADELPHIA AND MERIDIAN, MISS., IN LAUDERDALE AND N[SHOBA COUNTY

!' FBI WASH DC
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FBI

Date: 9/26/64

This is to advise that SA
returning to bis office of assignmen
City #626, on 9/26/64. b7C.

Via AIRTBL AIR MAIL (Pn
o
ri'1) : r

--- L __~

JJ',
JI.

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-25706) ~~ /
ATTENTION: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISIONI '

MOVEMENT SECTION If ',.
SAC, JACKSON (44-l-SF2) .~~~

"/ ;'~
/ .1"

Transmit the follow inQ in ---------;"i'c-:~C_::O:c_:::c:_:::_::_:_::_.."..,.,------__;
(Type in plaintext or code)

~. '<~
~~:-·d

~
f...,.,·,,~,~...
..~
'~

;.~.~' .
" .

. "};,

'. '~-.-'

Per _-,--- ~

~(

Is being released

is traveling Is assigned

'J'

ROSBH)

~t')",11 OCT 2 1964

(.~~~ - -'C/
" ,

tr ~_

Sent M

.. '

Bucar in wbich SA
to tbe Oklahoma City Division.h7C

Upon his departure, SA
from the Kiburn Special. b7~

oJ

" f"pPj.°Ov;aC:T-B---I---..., 0 SJ36f AQenl 1 CharQe

, .-/ 'i
,': ,j,.JI
'.,.fl'" 0~
, ~1:C( '. \,',,"~

t,' L3 - Bureau
• '(1: Assistant Director

1'- Oklahoma Cit,

_
Jackson
sab

. tnc. 2n, Jt'
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BAC, JACKSOl\ (44-1) 9-30-64

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-25706)14
~L~, ~ \
'''r..~ ~, I..J

l1. .::f.-
>'; '::.:-- Enclosed are three copies of an arUst's conception

~~ :~:w~~:p~:e~n~~:m':bO~::;:p~h~~1tssrfthof...t~~:~;t~~t~;e,~~lslon,
r;:.,., office as 55lbl. look-a11kes of.e o~d1vldualswho took

-, victim Il1to custody after his release fro. jail in Philadelphia,
.~:, Ilisslssipp, This lUenea8 should be ..hown to....U be
;~ Is available all e ureau adv1sed regardins _ .valu~of

the lUeness. b?C .'

If _ Indicates that chall&es should be IIllde to enhance
the 11keness.~..ill be done upon receipt of InformatioD a. to
Cb!H!SOS desired. Artist'.c~ not prepared froe ;
photographsof~r siDce~had alread,
approved look-a~ngs0 e aan.. h the m~nsub '1)
and "Preacher" (Unsub '4)~ever. if additional drawings of Unaub '1
and tJnaub .4 are desired.~shoUldagain be consulted regarding

~'.~ :~c~:~~ :O~Dl:t:fc:~~~;~~t~~f~~~:DS;~:i:DP;:~~t~a~~:Da::;~:u;:ied
;~~ to prepare drawings based on this additional information. b 7C

~ Pbotographs forwarded bl routing slip aMebe ~ returned
.,.. to lOU herew1th for possible use In'recont:lr.ticg h?C '.' '

,,1.> . . REc-::tt: :?, '~-7 ~ fc - J~.BIt1 tEnClo~~r.e.s~ ~\.~ • --. ,

I
~..,~QLIr)" ,~ " S<).... ~ OCT Jj964

'~Ol v-m b7~ , . . I
·;.~i·~ 1 - Gener Invest1gative Div1sion (Enclo~.r Q~e C~7
;~" of ar ist' s conception drawing) (Bent Direct) bit!..-

;t". • "

~
•." n! .On:' Artist' _ conceptions of Unsubs 'I and '4 prepared'. ,j . sat 1Ir. Rosen's request af s b Exh1bit_,

' ," pecialists w1th vict1Jll at '1
~ T~ ; ,Washington. D. C., 9/4 and 98 4. aw nB of,Unsuh

.-.- ~"l ~5 prepared from photographs submitted bl Jackson==__ . .",~~ff1ce and should be ~to'"for evaluation.
~ ~'J It i8 understood that~1s~nMississippi
~... --' oP ' haVing returned there a, a WlunftRR in thlt M1burD ..
~.:..~ hearl~. !>7~ , lWL£Q~ 1 '
E~~ .. ' ~""#~. Oei 1 -1!164
T'l~. I /.: . Mt ' COMM,FB1
:::"'7 .,! ti';;IJ~~~ T~~ETYPEUNIT 0
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DATE: Septe be ~m r25, 1964 ~
1 _ Mr. M hr 1l,Gtf1~~~--. 1 0 jV" I T...,.. __

_ Mr. DeLoa h T.I•. R~m1 Mr C Hol_. --

- • Belmont 0;,-~

1
1 - Mr. Rosen

- Mr.
1 - Mr.
1- Mr•

ACTION·, .

0"'0001""- fOaM NO_, "IU ''''10'' . I •..... GIN .." NO .1...."

U
" I

NITED STA'M - rES GOVERNMENT

emorandum
: Mr. Belmont

, A. Rosen J~J-

79 OCT 6-1964

TO

FROM

SUBJECT, UNKNOWNSUBJE
MICHAEL HENR ,9

TS
;

JAMESEARLC~SCHWERNER
ANDREW G NEY, ,
(DECEASED~MAN - VICTIMS

CIVIL RIGHTS



TCM

WASH DC

(

SUMMARY TEL FOR SEPT. THIRTY INSTANT.

REJNTEL SEPT. TWENTYNINE LAST, RE DEVELOPMENTS AT PHILADELPHIA

AND MERIDIAN, MISS.

FBI JKN l'IIS~'

809Pl'ICST ~ URGENT 9-50-64

TO DIRECTOR /~~-25706/
I

FROM / JACKSON /44-1/
O. ------"pll,',' ~ Ori.in

~IBURN.·~, JACKSON.-- -

7 OCT 5 '"4
.b3- -, '.
,.~A-

-

~
BILOXI? 'hISS;:'

• f.deral Gran4 lur('
TESTIMONY WAS PRESENTED TO J:.g:J, SDM,

PROGRESS OF fEDERAL GRAND

SEPT. THIRTY, INSTANT.

NESHOBA codMl"K ATTORNH:'RAYFORD U~N[S,nAPPEARI~ BEFORE
~~ .~ l O...J- 'u .....

THIS DATE WITH RESPECT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS IN NESH~O,~'
c~~PCJl~ 1964 IJ..J, -, ." 'IlECEi;cO'= !!I-;'~c ..elt t;'f:. _.

, ("(' "', Rolf,..I lOR. IlEU.··~·:" ~ r.' 'II
E ' '- .. .~nl f~a HoE II,;:ECT:R

ND PAGE ONE~ ..·'5Ii'>\.·.I:."".·_IL-. ................._ .....J.
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OPTlON"'l.~.. ND •
Ill.,. ,_ I:DITION

........ I:loI_ ....,I«J.~

.,...,.,.
l"NITED STATES G0,ERNMENT

Memorandum

.1 /

1~ k! 1'·.~/ \ ~
- .• t, l'r-.A. ~,.~~ .~ l.' .,

DATE: 9/26/64

ATI'ENTION: FBI LABORATORY

,,~IiRECTOR. FBI (44-25706)

NIi'"
(( f\L SAC. JACKSON (44-1) (P)

(../ .~
MIBURN/
OO:JACKSON

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU:

The Laboratory 1s requested to develop the f1~

and return directly to the Meridian. Mississippi. Resident
Agency. Attention: Inspector JOS~:H tUL~IV~.,. J.. :.J f ..

.... 6..J/uA -t'\..' ..... ~...<A.. ''V

...~ -I', /.~ "·'-f'(" O'Ov.- .'f..-" ...~...a- .. -.J ,(:It-. I 4
(Encl. - 2)(AfR MAIL) (REGISTERED MAIL)

(44-1).·
R- Bureau

1 - Jackson

.:lac
(3) b7C.

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:



, I

.n.s

V

"

,

f[llEM!. 1ltlR£Aa C; ll-mTJC,!.-- . .?Jl

c8JMmT!tM~7lsWM1~ -..-'
SE:~~
TEl' _.~E

9/29/64URGENT

F'BytfASH D~

/~:lAM CST
TO DIHZCTOR
FRO~1 J:,Cl~OH

OC:::::J
'~



()

1,3

1 - 1Ir.
1 - 1Ir.
1 - 1Ir.
1 - Offic ,

::iiJI!,
&......'1'-
:. ~~

_._.

D....TL

,.'... ,..i

f4.-25706
1 - 1Ir. Belmont
1 - I!r. P.osen

Upon cOlIIplet1on of testimony SA Jwas
released by the Grand Jury and immediately returaed to

\

headquarters. It is ant1c1pated that,the presen.tat1oD
to this Grand Jury w111 be cOlIIpleted on or abou~

OCtober 2 next. l>1Cb3 .. ; . ",
'7 ~ ,'"'-

.'/.;'1IIiIi:'.~. ; - ~
1 IIr ,2;.t '<. : • ~ i ' ,~ J- • _ ... ~ •• ,' I': AI,
,__ u.. '. . . .-J' jo JJY<:

- • b7c' - - (-<.:J& ,'r'

~ (rei 6 1££,4 ir '

l::I;ITED STATES GO\"ER~ME~T

(

lilBURN

Memorandum

oP"Ooo&L~ NO 10.-" ..., ...........
...". 001" .~ 000 IT

FROM

TO

c_, .....

,
I~
I~'



<.'

lIemorandum to Mr. Conrad
lilBURN
44-25706

For information only.ACTION: None •

•

....r

2



-.. /)f~ , ,
; )

, (

PROGRESS OF FEDERAL GRAND JURY IFGJ/, SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF MISS., BILOXI, MISS., AS OF SEPTEMBER

TWENTYNINE JNSTANT. ~

- ~. Cj
TWENTYNINE WITNESSES, INCLUDING RECALLED WITNESSE~ j...; -)~- /.:' t-1.P.~

S"'1'v~lt,.J l>ISrli"r of """:'I,.s.:,,.JGI Ift.(;.~ ...
TESTIFIED BEFORE rGJ, ~, BILOXI, MISS., THIS DArt --------

•.c a
QD iii OCT 6 1~b4

REJACKSONTEL SEPTEMBER TWENTYNINE LAST, RE

DEVELOPMENTS AT PHILADELPHIA AND MERIDIAN, MISS.

rBI WASH DC

FBI JKN MISS

1115PMCST' URGENT 9-29-64 JVS

~'DIRECTOR 144-257061

rR~ JACKSON 144-11

~I BURN ~:,,~; ~'~~KSON.

SUMMARy TEL FOR SEPT~BER TWENTYNINE INSTANT.



• \ -

(

'-L
_.F

b3

b3

o APPEAR

WILL CONTINUE

.-

HE DESIRED

BEFORE THE GRAND JURY AS A VITNE~S ON OCTOBER ONE

NEXT. HE REQUESTED TESTIMONY

PAGE TVO

SEPTEMBER THIRTY NEXT. b~

DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY ROBERT OVEN ADVISED

TELEPHONICALLY SEPTEMBER TWENTYNINE INSTANT THAT



,
\

) )
.. ,

PAGE THREE

un:c.s J..::.iSt;i C:mtrwy b)' luraif

YAS~ b3 o~

_"Il.l. APPEAR AND TESTIFY Al.ONG THESE

ILINES. OVEN ADVISED HE AlSO PROPOSES TO UTILIZE

ISEVERAl. OF THE CITIZENS I

REQUESTED TO TESTIFY ALONG. THESE LINES AND SHE
-

WILL APPEAR AT BILOXI WITH SEVERAL FRIENDS ON

SEPTEMBER THIRTY NEXT PREPARED TO TESTIFY.

OVEN FEELS THAT TESTIMONY OF THIS TYPE

WILL SERVE TO OVERCOME THE Q~ lisa WHAT ~"""" 'i ,

ATTITUDE THE GRAND JURY HAS EXHIBITED TOWARD ROST

.
END: PAGE THREE

.................__.---~



l

PAGE fOUR

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED SEPTEMBER TWENTYNINE INSTANT.

THE BULK Of THE INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY

ftIBURN SQUAD ON SEPTEMBER TWENTYNINE INSTANT

PERTAINED TO fULfILLING REQUESTS Of THE ATTORNEYS

HANDLING THE GRAND JURY fOR THE lOCATION Of WITNESSES.

EXHIBITS. AND PREPARATION Of CHARTS DEPICTING THE

SCENES INVOLVED IN VARIOUS Of T~E BRUTALITY CASES.

lAUDERDALE AND NESHOBA COUNTY KLAN ACTIVITIES.

END PAGE fOUR
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c'

Sent Id

Bureau are eight copies of an airtel
ed by confidential source

b7()

IlL 2-

, 7A~r.Q~T 13 196~ "
Special Aoent in Charge

..

FBI

Date: 9/23/64

He Jackson

13J- Bureau (EncIs.
~ - Jackson .

(1 - 170-93)

_bjm
~'1c.

J '1'0 DIREC'7'OR _ ,;oFlT (l+4_?<;70fi'
~-- (ATrN~--·AssisTANTDIRECTOR ALEX ROSEJ1) ,

'-L..-f FROf': SAC, JACKSON (4l;-1)
'C
~ MIBURN ~ ... "

00: IN

Via __"'A...I ....RTE'"""'L!:<--...,-...,_ _ --E.A'-'!I~Rc....!:!MA~IL~_:_,...---A-__._4_.......:::..-""'"
(Priori")

Transmit tile following in -------:-:---:---;--:-----;--------,---H
(T)-p~ in plai"tl'~1 or ~odrJ

--------------------------------------~~

·······1 ,.
~_ ..._ •• , •.•. ~ •. , "f" f-" "'·-1-'-' ·,····,···.··._.;•• ··1·_...,.._...,......,....,..~

T '1 11 .'''1'' .... ,



,,:':-." -.. :- - =m:
the followiD&:

9/30/64Dote:

FBI

. '

Senl M

(44-1)

AT1'ENTION: )g:CHANCIAL SECnON

(

Forwarded under separate cover are

SAC. JAClSON

\,...

" 1\ \
. ,

\ !" Six rolls of 35 1IIIIl film exposed on Recordak MRD-l
camera. Roll #1 has an undeveloped test strip ins1de the
can and on the outs1de 1s a deVeloped f11ID strip with
informat1on attached to that film strip concerning type of
developer used. time and temperature of development. .

1-
••" Two rolls of 16 an film exposed on lecordak lP-l

~" camera. Roll #1 has an undeveloped test strip ins1de the
, ~ean and on the outs1de of the can is a developed f1lm strip

," w1th information attached concerning type of developer used.
I' .
- t1iie and temperat.ure of development.

,\~ BEQUEST OF mE BUREAU:
'\

It It is requested that the above film be developed
and positive cop1es forwarded to the U. S. DepartlDent of .Justice•

.A .. t () V, Yt - .r5?Ct:-
(~~ !~rea~_ .(Enc~~....:,8) J~.; I ~ '" uJ f:iOTr.~::ED

\J. - racKIIge} \1U'l} • ,F tI[· J tl
2 - -tackson . (44~1) . "j ~~ , , 0~·~ ~ ~~

ac V . __
107C- " ,'Jr-

I I~ /1
)( / .1 V

Approved: ~."- _
Special A~enl in Char<.e

FROM:

F: "t. F.t'.• v. S~";A_"

•

.

•

\.
~,

".J

\.
.:1•

f
I .

,

..



•

58 OCT 21 1964

• ., .
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"; -.
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&
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. . '-' : ' ...... '-;';-'~~~.,.. ....., -. ,,.•.' 'iii t • '•
• j- .-



..... ~'

,
~.

.- _._----

« *

..
~.'. ,;;

.'

= • Nt -
:~K·"~~-::'""~'""';- :..~

J-ii".......w.:..,:,



4-7501Z.7-791

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SIIEET

"1,'-

_~,'- Pqe(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

W Deleted under exemption(s) h""'-'7L D""- with no aegregable
"material available for release to you.

o Infonnation pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your requesL

o IofoMDation pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

o Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
________________ , was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

PIII"(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies); _
_________________ 88 the infoMDation originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Pagels) withheld for the following reason(s):

o For your infonnation:

Tbe following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

t/<l-OJS]Q(, 4';'00 1~70 1'- ~
I

xxxxxx
XXXXXX·
XXXXXX

• xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

I DELETED PAGElS) I
NO DUPUCATION FEE

FOR'I1US PAGE

".1/00,1

" ! ..





r,

, "I"

---, -,,' " .
. -:- ,"-' -':::'''';,'.

- '" .. , .. ,_.' ..•• """<"'-""--'~'''-' -""",,"' -·t·-,-., ..,....~... ,'.,.,....~__~_~~''',.,...... ,,'


